Table 4-7: Downstream boundary conditions sensitivity testing results

Node/Cross Section
Baseline Water Level

(mAOD)
Baseline Flood Level +0.5m Boundary

Condition(mAOD)

WM_0329 3.71 4.21

WM_0390 3.73 4.22

BB_0054 3.73 4.22

WM_0512 3.73 4.22

WM_0563 3.73 4.22

WM_0716 3.73 4.22

WM_0986 4.31 4.73

WM_1128 4.31 4.73

WM_1518 4.34 4.74

4.6.8 Table 4-8 indicates that the model is extremely sensitive to changes in the downstream

boundary tide level, which is illustrated by all the non-shaded cells. Table 4-8 demonstrates

how a 0.5 m increase in the downstream water level results in a 0.5 m increase throughout the

extent of the model. This is expected as the Weston Mill Stream is tidally influenced

throughout.

Roughness Coefficient (Manning’s ‘n’ Value)

4.6.9 Channel and floodplain roughness sensitivity has been tested by running the hydraulic model

with ±20% Manning’s ‘n’ value. The impact observed on peak water level as a result of the

varying Manning’s ‘n’ values are shown in Table 4-9.

Table 4-8: Manning’s ‘n’ values sensitivity testing results

Node/Cross
Section

Baseline Water
Level (mAOD)

Baseline +20%
Manning’s Flood Level

(mAOD)

Baseline -20% Manning’s
Flood Level (mAOD)

WM_0329 3.71 3.71 3.71

WM_0390 3.73 3.72 3.73

BB_0054 3.73 3.73 3.73

WM_0512 3.73 3.73 3.73

WM_0563 3.73 3.73 3.73

WM_0716 3.73 3.73 3.73

WM_0986 4.31 4.35 4.27

WM_1128 4.31 4.35 4.27

WM_1518 4.34 4.40 4.29

4.6.10 The majority of peak water levels are unchanged compared to the baseline for both Manning’s

‘n’ value sensitivity tests, which is illustrated by the majority of shaded cells. Therefore the

hydraulic model is not considered to be sensitive to Manning’s ‘n’ values.

MVV Environment Devonport Ltd

Energy from Waste Combined Heat and Power Facility

North Yard, Devonport

Level 3 Flood Risk Assessment April 2011
26

Removal of Site Access Bridges

4.6.11 One of the main objectives of the modelling study is to assess the upstream impact on flood

levels resulting from the replacement of the two existing access bridges A and B with a single